

No. 15,190

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

TILLMAN FOSTER ETHERTON,

*Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE.

---

WILLIAM T. PLUMMER,  
United States Attorney,

LLOYD L. DUGGAR,  
Assistant United States Attorney,  
Anchorage, Alaska,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

**FILED**

OCT 27 1956

FUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statement of facts .....	2
Point raised by appellant .....	11
Argument .....	13
I. The appeal should fail because Appellant, as to each of the points raised by him on appeal, is attempting to make a 2255 proceeding perform the office of a writ of error or an appeal .....	13
II. The matter urged by Appellant is non-appealable and lies wholly in the sound discretion of the District Court on account of the fact that the present claim for relief is simply a successive or repeated claim for such relief. But even if it be considered that new grounds for vacating the sentence, never previously urged, are raised by the appeal, nevertheless the motion to vacate and the record, and the files of the case conclusively show the prisoner is not entitled to any relief .....	16
III. All of Appellant's points alleging failure of the District Court to consolidate the two indictments or based upon an alleged failure of consolidation, are insupportable on the facts .....	17
IV. Appellant's contention that the two counts comprising the original Indictment No. 2461 stated the same offense is unsound .....	18
V. A 2255 proceeding is not the proper vehicle with which to attack a sentence on the ground of incompetence of counsel. But if it were, the record itself furnishes conclusive evidence of the competence of the Appellant's counsel at the original trial .....	20
VI. Appellant errs in his contention that Section 65-9-11 ACLA 1949 is unconstitutional .....	20
VII. With respect to his motion to vacate Appellant received as much of a hearing on the merits as the law and the facts entitled him to receive .....	24
Conclusion .....	25

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Birtch v. United States, 4 Cir., 164 F. 2d 880 .....	14
Eury v. Huff, 4 Cir., 141 F. 2d 554 .....	14
Hendrickson v. Overdale, Dist. Ct., Ind. 1955, 131 F. 2d 561	20
Howell v. United States, 172 F. 2d 213 .....	14
Pifer v. United States, 4 Cir., 158 R. 2d 867 .....	14
Reese v. Fultz, 13 Alaska 227, 96 F. Supp. 449 .....	7
Sanderlin v. Smyth, 4 Cir., 138 F. 2d 729 .....	14
United States v. Brady, 4 Cir., 133 F. 2d 476, 481 .....	14
United States v. Malsetti, Dist. Ct., N. J. 1954, 125 F. 2d 27 affirmed 213 F. 2d 728 .....	20
Walker v. U. S. (C.A. 7, 1955), 218 F. 2d 80 .....	20
Wallace v. U. S. (C.A. 8, 1949), 174 F. 2d 112, cert. denied 69 S. Ct. 1505, 337 U.S. 947, 93 L. Ed. 1749, rehearing de- nied 70 S. Ct. 30, 338, U.S. 842 .....	15

### Statutes

Alaska Compiled Laws, Annotated, 1949, Vol. III, Sections 65-9-11, 65-9-10, 65-2-2, 65-2-9 .....	1, 3, 4, 15, 20, 22
28 U.S.C.A., Sections 1291, 2253, 2255 .....	2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 25
48 U.S.C.A., Section 101 .....	2

### Texts

Barron and Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure, Sec- tion 2306, p. 93 of 1956 Pocket part, footnote 63.1 .....	15
Barron and Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure, p. 102 and footnote 15 .....	24
Barron and Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure, Sec- tion 2306, p. 107 of 1956 Pocket part, footnotes 39, 39.1 and 39.2 .....	16
General Journal, Vol. 46, p. 100 .....	10

No. 15,190
